BAL HARBOUR

- VILLAGE -

FY 2025-26 Rates & Fees

Fee Type	Fee Structure (FYE 2026)	Code/Charter Section/Reso No.Ord. No.
<u>Administration</u>		
Public Records Request		
Copies of record per page		Per Statutory Reference FS 119.07
Certified Copies		Per Statutory Reference FS 119.07
Copies of CD's		Per Statutory Reference FS 119.07
Certified Copies per page		Per Statutory Reference FS 119.07
Lobbyist Registration		
Lobbyist Registration	\$ 300.00	Sec. 2-301
One-time Fee per Principal presented	\$ 100.00	Sec. 2-301
Annual Fee and Renewal	\$ 200.00	Sec. 2-301
Vacation Rentals		
Application for Vacation Rental Certificate	\$ 150.00	Reso No. 2011-741 / Sec. 21-363
Annual Inspection or Re-Inspection "No Show" Fee	\$ 300.00	Reso No. 2011-741 / Sec. 21-363
Application for Appeal of Vacation Rental Agent Status	\$ 150.00	Reso No. 2011-741 / Sec. 21-363
Recreation, Arts & Culture		
Recreation, Arts & Culture - Programs		
Art for Adults*	\$ 100 per month	
Art for Youth*	\$ 95 (6-class session)	
Art & Sensory (Toddlers)*	\$ 150 (4-class session)	
Baby & Me*	\$ 75 (6-class session)	
Bal Harbour Total Wellness Club Membership	\$50 per month	
Barre	\$10/class (drop-in rate, resident) \$15/class (drop-in rate, non-resident guest)	
Basketball, Instructional*	\$ 75 (6-class session)	
Basketball, Pee Wee*	\$ 75 (6-class session)	

Fee Type	Fee Structure (FYE 2026)	Code/Charter Section/Reso No.Ord. No.
Bridge Duplicate Game	\$15 (resident) / \$22.50 (non-resident guest)	
Bridge Lessons	\$75 (6-class session)	
Crochet	\$ 180 (10-class session)	
Dance, Hip Hop*	\$ 75 (6-class session)	
Dance, Lyrical*	\$ 75 (6-class session)	
Dance, Twinkle Toes*	\$ 75 (6-class session)	
High Intensity Interval Training for Seniors	\$10/class (drop-in rate, resident) \$15/class (drop-in rate, non-resident guest)	
Kidokinetics*	\$ 160 (8-class session)	
Mat Pilates*	\$10/class (drop-in rate, resident) \$15/class (drop-in rate, non-resident guest)	
Music (Piano or Guitar)*	\$ 200 (8-class session)	
Music (Tots)*	\$75 (6-class session)	
Pickleball Lessons*	\$ 85 (6-class session)	
Soccer, Instructional*	\$ 75 (6-class session)	
Soccer, Pee Wee*	\$ 75 (6-class session)	
STEM & Coding*	\$120 (6-class session)	
Strength & Flexibility*	\$10/class (drop-in rate, resident)\$15/class (drop-in rate, non-resident guest)	
Tae Kwon Do	\$ 75 (6-class session)	
Tai Chi*	\$10/class (drop-in rate, resident) \$15/class (drop-in rate, non-resident guest)	
Yoga (various)*	\$10/class (drop-in rate, resident) \$15/class (drop-in rate, non-resident guest)	
Zumba, Gold*	\$10/class (drop-in rate, resident) \$15/class (drop-in rate, non-resident guest)	
Zumba, Kids*	\$75 (6-class session)	
Recreation, Arts & Culture - Events		
Event with Transportation	\$ 5/trip	
Decreation Arts 9 Culture Missellonesus		
Recreation, Arts & Culture - Miscellaneous	640	
All Access Card (replacement fee)	\$10	
Sabbath Key	\$25	

Fee Type	Fee Structure (FYE 2026)	Code/Charter Section/Reso No.Ord. No.
Senior Discount (ages 60+) applicable to programs and events	50% (residents); 20% (non-residents)	
Recreation, Arts & Culture - Facility Rentals		
Indoor Rental, Emerald Room with Kitchen, Resident Rate (Category 1)	\$ 2,500 / 5 hours; \$ 100 each addtl hour	
Indoor Rental, Emerald Room with Kitchen, Resident Rate (Category 1) - HOLIDAY	\$ 3,750 / 5 hours; \$ 250 each addtl hour	
Indoor Rental, Emerald Room with Kitchen, Organization Rate (Category 2)	\$ 3,100 / 5 hours; \$ 100 each addtl hour	
Indoor Rental, Emerald Room with Kitchen, Organization Rate (Category 2) - HOLIDAY	\$ 6,200 / 5 hours; \$ 250 each addtl hour	
Indoor Rental, Limited Edition Rental Package (Category 1 ONLY)	\$ 500 / 4 hours; \$ 75 each addtl hour	
Indoor Rental, Limited Edition Rental Package (Category 1 ONLY) - HOLIDAY	\$ 750 / 4 hours; \$ 75 each addtl hour	
Indoor Rental, Sapphire Room, Resident Rate (Category 1)	\$ 1,250 / 5 hours; \$ 50 each addtl hour	
Indoor Rental, Sapphire Room, Resident Rate (Category 1) - HOLIDAY	\$ 1,875 / 5 hours; \$ 100 each addtl hour	
Indoor Rental, Sapphire Room, Organization Rate (Category 2)	\$ 1,600 / 5 hours; \$ 50 each addtl hour	
Indoor Rental, Sapphire Room, Organization Rate (Category 2) - HOLIDAY	\$ 3,200 / 5 hours; \$100 each addtl hour	
Indoor Rental, Covered Terrace, Resident Rate (Category 1)	\$ 1,500 / 5 hours; \$ 50 each addtl hour	
Indoor Rental, Covered Terrace, Resident Rate (Category 1) - HOLIDAY	\$ 2,250 / 5 hours; \$100 each addtl hour	
Indoor Rental, Covered Terrace, Organization Rate (Category 2)	\$ 1,900 / 5 hours; \$ 50 each addtl hour	
Indoor Rental, Covered Terrace, Organization Rate (Category 2) - HOLIDAY	\$ 3,800 / 5 hours; \$100 each addtl hour	
Indoor Rental, A/V Equipment Add-on	\$150.00	
Outdoor Rental, Waterfront Deck	\$ 500 / 5 hours	
Outdoor Rental, Waterfront Deck, Resident Rate (Category 1) - HOLIDAY	\$ 750 / 5 hours	
Outdoor Rental, Waterfront Deck, Organization Rate (Category 2) - HOLIDAY	\$1000 / 5 hours	
Outdoor Rental, Boat Dock	\$ 500 / 5 hours	
Outdoor Rental, Boat Dock, Resident Rate (Category 1) - HOLIDAY	\$ 750 / 5 hours	
Outdoor Rental, Boat Dock, Organization Rate (Category 2) - HOLIDAY	\$1000 / 5 hours	
Outdoor Rental, Picnic Tables (two, reserved)	\$ 50 / hour	
Outdoor Rental, Basketball Court	\$ 50 / hour	
Outdoor Rental, Basketball Court, Resident Rate (Category 1) - HOLIDAY	\$ 75 / hour	
Outdoor Rental, Basketball Court, Organization Rate (Category 2) - HOLIDAY	\$100 / hour	
Outdoor Rental, Security & Cleanup Deposit	\$500.00	
Indoor Rental, Security & Cleanup Deposit	\$1,500.00	
Overtime Staffing for Rentals	\$ 50 / hour per staff person	
Outdoor Rental, Tables, BHV Property	\$ 10.00 each	
Outdoor Rental, Chairs, BHV Property	\$ 5.00 each	
Indoor Rental, Tables, BHV Property	\$ 15.00 each	

Fee Type	Fee Structure (FYE 2026)	Code/Charter Section/Reso No.Ord. No.
Indoor Rental, Chairs, BHV Property	\$ 7.50 each	
* Published rates may fluctuate according to market conditions. Changes to these rates will be made by Village Manager approval. <u>Tourism</u>		
Resort Tax		
Resort Tax on Rent	4%	Sec. 18-29
Resort Tax on Food & Beverage	2%	Sec. 18-29
Resort Tax Late Fee	10% Of the amount due	Sec. 18-38
Resort Tax Late Fee - Continued Delinquency	10% Of amount due plus the first 10% Penalty imposed	Sec. 18-38
Resort Tax Application Fee	\$100.00	
<u>Finance</u>		
NSF Check	\$ 15.00 or 5% Whichever is greater	Sec. 18-143
Lien Request		
Lien Request 24hr	\$ 100.00	Sec. 18-144
Lien Request 2-4 days	\$ 50.00	Sec. 18-144
Business Tax Receipt		
Retail	\$ 77.38 1st \$1,000 worth of stock inventory value	Sec. 9-40
Retail	\$ 4.56 each additional 1,000 worth or fractional thereof	Sec. 9-40
Restaurant	\$ 77.38 for first 35 chairs	Sec. 9-40
Restaurant	\$ 2.10 for each additional chair/seat over 35	Sec. 9-40
Restaurant - Late Hour Bar	703.55	Sec. 9-40
Professional	91.5	Sec. 9-40
Per Professional	28.15	Sec. 9-40
Vending Machines	\$ 3.86 per machine	Sec. 9-40
Services	77.4	Sec. 9-40
Services - Barber Shops & Beauty Parlors	\$ 16.17 per chair in excess of 4	Sec. 9-40
Hotels & Cabanas	\$ 2.81 per room or cabana	Sec. 9-40
Insurance	91.5	Sec. 9-40
Financial Institutions	281.42	Sec. 9-40
Financial Institutions	\$ 70.35 per branch if main bank is within Village	Sec. 9-40
Nightclubs	3517.75	Sec. 9-40
Delinquency during the month of October	10%	Sec. 9-33
Delinquency after October in addition to 10%	5% Not to exceed 25%	Sec. 9-33

Fee Type	Fee Structure (FYE 2026)	Code/Charter Section/Reso No.Ord. No.
Failing to obtain BTR	Any person who engages in any business, occupation, or profession covered by this article, who does not pay the required local business tax within 150 days after the initial notice of tax due, and who does not obtain the required local business tax receipt, may be subject to civil actions and penalties including court costs, reasonable trial and appellate attorneys' fees, additional administrative costs incurred as a result of collection efforts and a penalty of up to \$250.00.	Sec. 9-33
Franchise Fees		
Solid Waste	10% of gross monthly Solid Waste collection and disposal service fee receipts of all its accounts located in the Village as reflected on each monthly report.	Sec. 16-61
Burglar Alarm Registration & False Burglar Alarm		
False Alarm -1st	No Charge	Sec. 3-74
False Alarm -2st Offense	No Charge	Reso. No. 2016-1033
False Alarm -3rd	No Charge	Reso. No. 2016-1033
False Alarm -4th	\$ 75.00	Sec. 3-74
False Alarm -5th and everything after	\$ 100.00	Sec. 3-74
Burglar Alarm Penalty	\$ 10 per day alarm system is operated w/o certificate & 12% interest	Sec. 3-51
Public Works & Beautification		
Water & Sewer Fees		
New Water Customer 5/8"	\$ 75.00 Deposit to open account	Reso. No. 1991-430
New Water Customer 1" Water	\$ 175.00 Deposit to open account	Reso. No. 1991-430
New Water Customer 1" Irrigation	\$ 105.00 Deposit to open account	Reso. No. 1991-430
New Water Customer 1.5" Water & Irrigation	\$ 200.00 Deposit to open account	Reso. No. 1991-430
New Water Customer 2" Water & Irrigation	\$ 250.00 Deposit to open account	Reso. No. 1991-430
New Water Customer 3" Water & Irrigation	\$ 500.00 Deposit to open account	Reso. No. 1991-430
Water Rate	\$ 6.3495 per 1000 gallons 3000 gallon minimum charge	TBD
Sewer Rate	\$ 12.0031 per 1000 gallons 3000 gallon minimum charge	TBD
Water/Sewer Late Fee	\$ 10.00 (8% per annum if a Lien is set)	Sec. 20-30 (c)
Tapping Charges 5/8" meter	\$ 552.00	Reso. No. 1988-367

Fee Type	Fee Structure (FYE 2026)	Code/Charter Section/Reso No.Ord. No.
Tapping Charges 1" meter	\$ 552.00	Reso. No. 1988-367
Tapping Charges 1.5" meter	\$ 800.00	Reso. No. 1988-367
Temporary Portable Meter (Floating Meter)	\$ 2,500.00 Deposit	Reso. No. 2016-1033
Leak Test	\$ 25.00	Reso. No. 2016-1033
Initial Connection	\$ 25.00	Reso. No. 2016-1033
Temporary (Seasonal) Shutoff Request	\$ 150.00	Reso. No. 2016-1033
Re-Connection	\$ 50.00	Reso. No. 2016-1033
Secondary Visit for Read due to Obstruction	\$ 50.00	Reso. No. 2016-1033
Meter Tampering/ Active Meter Violation	\$ 150.00	Reso. No. 2016-1033
Backflow Inspection Program	\$ 5.00 per month	Sec. 20-2
Stormwater Fees	TBD	TBD
Building & Zoning		
Zoning		
Site Plan Review: Minor	\$ 1,000.00 + cost	Sec. 21-322 (b)
Site Plan Review: Major	\$ 3,500.00 + cost	Sec. 21-322 (b)
Application Fees for nonuse variances or public hearing involving single family & multifamily:		Sec. 21-51 (b)(1)
Dwellings w/ 12 or less units 1st variance request	\$ 150.00	
If in violation	\$ 300.00	
Each additional	\$ 25.00	
If in violation	\$ 50.00	
Public Hearings	\$ 150.00	
If in violation	\$ 300.00	
Zoning Verification Letters	\$ 150.00 first hr Min with 90.00 per hr thereafter	

Fee Type	Fee Structure (FYE 2026)	Code/Charter Section/Reso No.Ord. No.
Application Fees for non-use variances from each section of this Ch. Or for a public hearing for all uses except those noted in subsection (b)(1) of this section:		Sec. 21-51 (b)(2)
From each section of chapter except dwellings with 12 or less units	\$ 250.00	
If in violation	\$ 500.00	
Each additional	\$75.00	
If in violation	\$ 150.00	
Public Hearings	\$ 150.00	
If in violation	\$300.00	
Architectural Review Board for Security District & Business District		
New Home / New Building	\$ 2500.00	Ord 2016-589
Alterations	\$ 1000.00	Ord 2016-589
Minor Applications	\$ 250.00	Ord 2016-589
Uniform Sign Plan Application		
New Uniform Sign Plan	\$ 5000.00	Sec. 15-16 and Reso No. 2019-1246
Amendment	\$ 2500.00	Sec. 15-16 and Reso No. 2019-1246
Building Envelope Designation	\$ 500.00	Sec. 15-16 and Reso No. 2019-1246
Sign Plan Application		
New Sign Application Plan	\$ 1500.00	Sec. 15-16 and Reso No. 2019-1246
Amendment	\$ 700.00	Sec. 15-16 and Reso No. 2019-1246

Fee Type	Fee Structure (FYE 2026)	Code/Charter Section/Reso No.Ord. No.
Variance for Sign Plan App.	\$ 500.00	Sec. 15-16 and Reso No. 2019-1246
Construction Activity Fee (Security District)	.5% of Total Project Value of \$100,000 or greater	Ord 2019-623
Building Dept.		
AD - GROUP		
GENERAL INFORMATION ON SPECIAL FEES, REFUNDS, EXTENSIONS AND CANCELLATIONS		
AD001 Up-front Processing Fee (non-refundable) Upfront fee is required at the time of permit application, this fee is required for residential and commercial permits.	50% of Permit Fee	Resolution No. 2022-1463
Inspections/Plan Reviews Requiring Overtime Charges for construction inspections or plan review, which are requested and paid in advance of required overtime work. (4 Hour Minimum Per Permit)		
AD002 Non-Holiday Weekends or After hours Non-Holiday First 4 Hours per permit	\$400/per permit (4) hours	Resolution No. 2022-1463
AD003 Non-Holiday Weekends or After hours Non-Holiday each additional hour per permit	\$100.00/per hour/per permit	Resolution No. 2022-1463
AD004 Holidays and Holiday Weekends First 4 hours per permit	\$600.00/per permit (4) hours	Resolution No. 2022-1463
AD005 Holiday and Holiday Weekends each additional hour per permit	\$150.00/per hour/per permit	Resolution No. 2022-1463
AD006 Rework of Plans as per Florida Statute 552.80 Sec 2(b) "With respect to evaluation of design professionals' documents, if a local government finds it necessary, in order to enforce compliance with the Florida Building Code and issue a permit, to reject design documents required by the code three or more times for failure to correct a code violation specifically and continuously noted in each rejection, including but not limited to, egress fire protection, structural stability, energy accessibility, lighting, ventilation, electrical, mechanical, plumbing and gas systems, or other requirements identified by rule of the Florida Building Commission adopted pursuant to Chapter 120, the local government shall impose, each time after the third such review the plans are rejected for that code violation, a fee of four times the amount of the proportion of the permit fee attributed to plans review."		Resolution No. 2022-1463

Fee Type	Fee Structure (FYE 2026)	Code/Charter Section/Reso No.Ord. No.
AD007 Reinspection Fee as per Florida Statute 553.80 Sec 2 (c) "With respect to inspections, if a local government finds it necessary, in order to enforce compliance with the Florida Building Code, to conduct any inspection after an initial inspection and one subsequent re-inspection of any project or activity for the same code violation specifically and continuously noted in each rejection, including but not limited to egress, fire protection, structural stability, energy, accessibility, lighting, ventilation, electrical, mechanical, plumbing and gas systems, or other requirements identified by rule of the Florida Building Commission adopted pursuant to Chapter 120, the local government shall impose a fee of four times the amount of the fee imposed for the initial inspection or first re- inspection, whichever is greater for each such subsequent re- inspection."	\$100.00/each subsequent re-inspection	Resolution No. 2022-1463
Revisions/Shop Drawings		
AD008 Revisions/Shop Drawings involving two (2) trades	\$250.00	Resolution No. 2022-1463
AD009 Additional Trades	\$100 each additional trade	Resolution No. 2022-1463
AD010 Double Fees When work for a permit is required is commenced prior to obtaining a permit. The permit applicant will be required to pay a double permit fee. The payment of the required fee shall not relieve the applicant of other penalties established by law. The double fee requirements shall be applicable to all divisions of the Building Department.	Permit fee times 2	Resolution No. 2022-1463
AD011 Lost Plans	\$200.00 plus Cost of Reproduction	Resolution No. 2022-1463
AD012 Lost Permit Card	\$150.00/per lost permit card	Resolution No. 2022-1463
AD013 Change of Contractor Where there is a change of contractor, the second permit holder shall pay a fee to cover the cost of transferring the data from the original contractor to the new contractor.	\$300.00/per Change of Contractor	Resolution No. 2022-1463
AD014 Permit Extension A fee shall be paid by the permit holder who submits a written request for a permit extension as authorized under Florida Building Code.	\$150.00/per extension	Resolution No. 2022-1463
AD015 Permit Application Extension A fee shall be paid by the permit holder who submits a written request for a permit application extension as authorized under Florida Building Code.	\$150.00/per extension	Resolution No. 2022-1463
Temporary Certificate of Occupancy/Completion Upon written request and as authorized by the Building Official as per Florida Building Code		Resolution No. 2022-1463
AD016 Initial Certificate	\$300.00	Resolution No. 2022-1463
AD017 Extension - Requested prior to expiration	\$300.00	Resolution No. 2022-1463
AD018 Occupy without a CO/CC/TCO/TCC	\$300.00	Resolution No. 2022-1463

Fee Type	Fee Structure (FYE 2026)	Code/Charter Section/Reso No.Ord. No.
AD020 Permit Renewals Where a permit has become null and void pursuant to Florida Building Code, a credit of (50%) of the permit fee shall be applied to any re-application fee for a permit covering the same project and involving the same plans, provided that the complete re-application is made within six (6) months of the expiration date of the original permit and provided that no refund had been made as provided in this Fee Schedule.		Resolution No. 2022-1463
AD021 Refunds, Time Limitation, Cancellations The Fees charged pursuant to this schedule, may be refunded by the Village subject to the following: 1. No refunds shall be made on a request involving: (a) Permit Fees for \$1000.00 or less; or (b) permits revoked by the Building Official under the authority granted by the Florida Building Code, or permits cancelled by court order or conditional permit; or (c) permits which have expired; or (d) permits under which work has commenced and is evidenced by any recorded inspection having been made by the Building Department or Private Provider; or (e) the original permit holder when there is a change of contractor; or (f) upfront Fees. 2. A full refund less \$1000.00 or 50% of the fee, whichever is greater, rounded to the nearest dollar, shall be granted to permit holder who requests a refund provided: (a) That the Building Department received a written request from the permit holder prior to the permit expiration date; (b) that the permit holder submits with such a requests the applicant's validated copy of such permit; and (c) that no work has commenced under such permit as evidenced by lack of recorded inspection and a field check is required to confirm no work performed.		Resolution No. 2022-1463
Scanning Fee charged per page for cost recovery of digitizing permit drawings		D 4 5 11 2000 4400
AD022 Sheets 8 x 14 or smaller	\$0.25 per sheet	Resolution No. 2022-1463
AD023 Sheets 11 x 17	\$2.00 per sheet	Resolution No. 2022-1463
AD024 Sheets larger than 11 x 17	\$4.00 per sheet	Resolution No. 2022-1463
Other Reviews		
AD025 Landscape Review	\$100.00/per hour	Resolution No. 2022-1463
AD026 Public Works Review	\$100.00/per hour	Resolution No. 2022-1463
AD027 Utilities Review	\$100.00/per hour	Resolution No. 2022-1463
AD028 Zoning Review	\$100.00/per hour	Resolution No. 2022-1463
AD029 Construction Activity Fee (Security District) ORD 2019-623	.5% of Total Project Value of \$100,000 or Greater	Resolution No. 2022-1463

Fee Type	Fee Structure (FYE 2026)	Code/Charter Section/Reso No.Ord. No.
AD030 Miami Dade Building Code Compliance Fee - As per the latest Miami Dade County Code Ordinance Chapter 8-12 as updated	\$0.60 per every \$1000.00 of value of construction	Resolution No. 2022-1463
Florida Building Code Surcharge		
AD031 Minimum Fee	\$2.00	Resolution No. 2022-1463
AD032 Percentage as per Florida Statute		
Building Code Administration and Inspection Fee		
AD033 Minimum Fee	\$2.00	Resolution No. 2022-1463
AD034 Percentage as per Florida Statute		
PF-GROUP BUILDING AND TRADE PERMIT FEES		
Special Building Permit Fees		
PF001 Flooring Interior Condominium Unit	\$300.00	Resolution No. 2022-1463
PF002 Flooring Exterior (Waterproofing) Condominium Unit	\$300.00	Resolution No. 2022-1463
PF003 Temporary Trailer (For Construction 180 Days) Tie Down Inspection	\$500.00	Resolution No. 2022-1463
Residential Permit Fees		
PF004 Minimum Fee Job Value up to \$5,000	\$160.00	Resolution No. 2022-1463
PF005 Tier 1 Job Value exceeding \$5000 and up to the First \$1,000,000	3.15% of job value	Resolution No. 2022-1463
PF006 Tier 2 Job Value exceeding \$1,000,000 and/or additional thereafter Tier 1	2.15% of job value	Resolution No. 2022-1463
Commercial Permit Fees		
PF007 Minimum Fee Job Value up to \$8,000	\$325.00	Resolution No. 2022-1463
PF008 Tier 1 Job Value exceeding \$8000 and up to the First \$1,000,000	3.90% of job value	Resolution No. 2022-1463
PF009 Tier 2 Job Value exceeding \$1,000,000 and/or additional thereafter Tier 1	2.90% of job value	Resolution No. 2022-1463

Fee Type	Fee Structure (FYE 2026)	Code/Charter Section/Reso No.Ord. No.
RC-GROUP Structure Recertification Fee For every application for Re-certification under Chapter 8 of Miami Dade County Code there shall be a fee paid to the Building Department for the processing of each application.		
RC001 Structure Recertification regardless of age	\$400.00	Resolution No. 2022-1463
RC002 Structural Glazing System Recertification For the initial application for structural glazing recertification and each subsequent application under Chapter 8 of the Miami Dade County Code there shall be paid to the Building Department for the processing of each application	\$400.00	Resolution No. 2022-1463
BV-GROUP BOILERS AND PRESSURE VESSELS (each)		
BV001 Boiler less than 837 MBTU	\$150.00	Resolution No. 2022-1463
BV002 Boilers 837 MBTU to 6695 MBTU	\$250.00	Resolution No. 2022-1463
BV003 Steam Driven Prime Movers	\$150.00	Resolution No. 2022-1463
BV004 Steam Actuated Machinery	\$150.00	Resolution No. 2022-1463
BV005 Unfired Pressure Vessels (operating at pressures in excess of 60 PSI and having a volume of more than 5 cu ft)	\$150.00	Resolution No. 2022-1463
Boilers and Pressure Vessel Periodic Re-Inspections (each)		Resolution No. 2022-1463
BV006 Steam Boilers	\$150.00	Resolution No. 2022-1463
BV007 Hot water Boilers	\$150.00	Resolution No. 2022-1463
BV008 Unfired Pressure Vessel	\$150.00	Resolution No. 2022-1463
BV009 Miniature Boiler	\$150.00	Resolution No. 2022-1463
BV010 Certificate of Inspection (third party insurance company inspection)	\$150.00	Resolution No. 2022-1463
BV011 Shop Inspection of boiler or pressure vessel per completed vessel	\$150.00	Resolution No. 2022-1463

Fee Type	Fee Structure (FYE 2026)	Code/Charter Section/Reso No.Ord. No.
AF-GROUP ANNUAL FACILITY OPERATING PERMIT FEE		
Master Facility Permit Fee	\$2,000.00	Resolution No. 2022-1463
Subsidiary Facility Permit Fee	\$1,000.00	Resolution No. 2022-1463
<u>Police</u>		
Red Light Camera Violation	\$ 158.00	Sec. 19-47
Fingerprinting	A rate consistent with the FDLE fee schedule	
Off Duty	\$ 45.00 per hr - minimum 4 hrs	Reso No. 2014-874
Off Duty - Holiday	\$ 67.50 per hr - minimum 4 hrs	Reso No. 2014-874
Off Duty - Admin Fee	\$ 15.00 per hr	Reso No. 2015-983
Towing		
Administrative Charge	\$ 40.00	Sec. 19-34 Ord No. 542
Code Enforcement		
Code Violations	\$ 250.00 per day	Sec. 2-191
Operating alarm without a valid certificate	\$ 10.00 per day	Sec. 3-51
Failing to comply with smoke detection requirements	\$ 100.00 per day during 1st 30 days of noncompliance	Sec. 2-191
Failing to comply with smoke detection requirements	\$ 200.00 per day during after 30 days of noncompliance	Sec. 2-191
Selling liquor, beer or wine within 300 feet of churches, etc.	\$ 250.00	Sec. 4-3
Selling liquor, beer or wine during hours other than prescribed hours of sale	\$ 250.00	Sec. 4-4
Shooting, trapping, killing or destroying birds or nests	\$ 50.00	Sec. 5-1
Keeping animals (other than dogs and cats) without special permit	\$ 50.00	Sec. 5-2
Keeping fowl or permitting fowl to run at large	\$ 50.00	Sec. 5-3
Cruelty to animals	\$ 50.00	Sec. 5-4
Taking or keeping a dog in a park or on the beach or allowing a dog to run at large	\$ 50.00	Sec. 5-5

Fee Type	Fee Structure (FYE 2026)	Code/Charter Section/Reso No.Ord. No.
Permitting a cat to be outside any residence without requisite bells	\$ 50.00	Sec. 5-6
Undertaking specified building activities without a permit	\$ 300.00 for licensed contractor or homeowner, or cost of double permit fee, whichever is greater	Sec. 6-27 and Ord No. 2017-592
Undertaking specified building activities without a permit	\$ 300.00 for homeowner, or cost of double permit fee, whichever is greater	Sec. 6-27 and Ord No. 2017-592
Demolishing a structure without a permit; failing to comply with demolition permit or plan or with regarding and revegetation plans	\$ 250.00	Sec. 6-111 through Sec. 6-145
Failing to obtain a local business tax receipt	\$ 250.00	Sec. 9-28
Failing to post occupational license	\$ 50.00	Sec. 9-27
Fishing from viaduct or bridge or any other posted area	\$ 50.00	Sec. 10-1
Improperly constructing groins	250.00	Sec. 10-2
Doing prohibited activities on a public beach: driving vehicles, destroying plants, taking animals, starting fires, building or maintaining tents, shelters or structures, or fishing in posted areas	\$ 50.00	Sec. 10-31
Erecting advertising matters without authorization	\$ 50.00	Sec. 11-1
Littering	\$ 25.00	Sec. 11-2
Failing to keep lots clean	\$ 100.00	Sec. 11-3
Making or causing a loud, excessive or unusual noise disturbance	\$ 250.00	Sec. 11-27 through Sec. 11-29
Making or causing restricted noises during unpermitted hours	\$ 250.00	Sec. 11-31 (a) & (b)
Constructing, demolishing, altering or repairing the exterior of any dwelling	\$ 250.00	Sec. 11-31 (c)
Mowing lawns or performing other lawn maintenance activities during unpermitted hours	\$ 250.00	Sec. 11-31 (c)
Repairs, alterations to interior during unpermitted hours	\$ 250.00	Sec. 11-31 (d)
Making false statements in applications for permit, permission or license	\$ 100.00	Sec. 12-2
Destroying or disturbing trees or shrubbery	\$ 100.00	Sec. 12-5
Discharging weapons	\$ 250.00	Sec. 12-7
Selling or using stink bombs	\$ 100.00	Sec. 12-8

Fee Type	Fee Structure (FYE 2026)	Code/Charter Section/Reso No.Ord. No.
Erection of prohibited signs	\$ 100.00	Chapter 15
Failing to promptly dispose of garbage or trash	\$ 25.00	Sec. 16-2
Improper disposal of vegetation and trash	\$ 500.00	Sec. 16-4 (a)
Disposing of vegetation without cutting as required	\$ 250.00	Sec. 16-4 (b)
Failing to provide in specified manner specified rooms or loading areas and containers in hotels, apartments houses and shopping centers for storage of trash and garbage	\$ 25.00	Sec. 16-31, Sec. 16-32
Using underground garbage storage containers	\$ 25.00	Sec. 16-33
Failing to cover garbage containers so that they are not visible from streets	\$ 25.00	Sec. 16-34
Selling goods or services on streets or public property	\$ 50.00	Sec. 17-1
Advertising sale of goods or services on street or public property	\$ 50.00	Sec. 17-2
Writing or digging on, placing signs on, obstructing, or throwing trash on, public streets or sidewalks	\$ 25.00	Sec. 17-3, Sec. 17-4
Obstructing public roads without permission	\$ 25.00	Sec. 17-31
Permitting shrubbery to grow near intersections so as to obstruct the view of drivers	\$ 25.00	Sec. 17-32
Parking or storing certain vehicles in residential districts	\$ 25.00	Sec. 19-5
Parking on lawns in residential districts	\$ 25.00	Sec. 19-6
Tampering with public utilities	\$ 250.00	Sec. 20-1
Using property in residential districts for unpermitted purposes	\$ 250.00	Sec. 21-362
Conducting open houses and garage sales in residential districts	\$ 100.00	Sec. 21-362
For violations of any section of this code for which a specific penalty is not prescribed	\$ 250.00 per day for 1st violation not to exceed \$500.00 per day for repeat violation	Sec. 2-191
Distributing or selling or using single use plastics	\$ 250.00 for a commercial establishment	Sec. 9-3 and Ord. No. 2019-620
Distributing or selling or using single use plastics	\$ 25.00 for an individual	Sec. 9-3 and Ord. No. 2019-620

Fee Type	Fee Structure (FYE 2026)	Code/Charter Section/Reso No.Ord. No.
Regulates unlimited film and photo activity on publicly-owned, managed or controlled property.	\$ 500.00 permit processing fee (annual) \$ 5,000.00 bond posted with the Village \$ 250.00 per day for 1st violation not to exceed \$500.00 per day for repeat violation	Sec. 12-10 and Ord. No. 2022-644
Violations to Ch 5 of the Village Code - Animals	Written warning 1st Violation	Sec. 5-7
Violations to Ch 5 of the Village Code - Animals	\$ 100.00 Minimum 2nd Violation - not to exceed \$200.00	Sec. 5-7
Violations to Ch 5 of the Village Code - Animals	\$ 200.00 Minimum 3rd Violation - not to exceed \$300.00	Sec. 5-7
Violations to Ch 5 of the Village Code - Animals Beach Equipment	\$ 300.00 for each subsequent violation - not to exceed \$500.00	Sec. 5-7
Application Fee for Beach Equipment	Hotels: \$500.00; Condos: \$250.00	Sec 10-36
Security deposit	A security deposit in the amount set forth in the Administrative Regulations. This security deposit may be used to offset costs incurred by the Village for removal of Beach Equipment upon reasonable notice to the Owner. Currently, \$2,000.	Sec 10-36
Penalties for Offenses	Failure to correct the violation within the prescribed deadline may result in suspension or revocation of the Permit by the Village Manager, or a fine of \$250 per occurrence, or both. Failure to obtain the required Permit prior to operation shall subject the Owner to a fine of \$500 per day.	Sec 10-36